
 
 
 

Area Forum (Bidston and Claughton) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13 October 2010 
Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: Miriam Medical Centre, Birkenhead Medical 
Building, 31 Laird Street, Wirral CH41 8DB 

 
 
Contact Officer: Michelle Gray 
Tel: 0151 691 8213 
e-mail: michellegray@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTION & APOLOGIES  
 
2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS FORUM 

(JUNE 2010)  
 
3. WIRRAL'S FUTURE - BE A PART OF IT  
 
4. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT (Pages 1 - 26) 
 
 • What’s been happening in your area 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
 • Opportunity to ask questions to any of the forum members 

 
6. REFRESHMENTS/OPEN FORUM  
 
7. ENERGY PROJECTS PLUS  
 
 • Energy Projects Plus (EPP) – “working towards a sustainable 

future”, officers will be attending our forum to promote the 
Warmer Wirral project that is managed by EPP and funded by 
Wirral Council 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Bidston & Claughton Area Forum 

Wednesday 13
th

 October 2010 
 

Miriam Medical Centre
Birkenhead Medical Building 

31 Laird Street
Birkenhead, Wirral

CH41 8DB 
 

Starts at 7.00pm 
_____________________________________________

Michelle Gray - Community Engagement Co-ordinator 

Tel: 0151 691 8213

Fax: 0151 691 8159 Textphone: 18001 0151 691 8213 

Email: michellegray@wirral.gov.uk

Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

Community Engagement Team 

Corporate Services - Town Hall, Brighton Street 

Wallasey 

Wirral

CH44 8ED 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



2

Contents

Section One  Minutes from last Meeting    3 - 6 

Section Two  Local Updates        

! Licensing Act 2003        6

! Local Development Framework      7

! Safer Wirral – Anti-Social Behaviour Team     7 - 9 

! Wirral Community Patrol       9

! No Cold Calling         9 - 10 

! Operation Rolla         10

! Scams          10 - 11

! NHS Wirral         11 - 12

! Streetscene         12 - 17

! Cheshire & Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust   18

! Department of Adult Social Services      18 - 19

! Fire & Rescue Service        19 - 22

! Wirral University Teaching Hospital Trust     22 - 24

! Youth Service         24 - 25

! Equalities & Diversity       (separate document)
       

Code of Conduct for Area Forums

! Indicate to the Chairperson when you would like to speak
! Let invited speakers finish what they have to say 
! Respect others right to be heard 
! Do not use abusive or offensive language 
! Do not make any discriminatory remarks 

! Do not have private conversations while meeting is in progress

Page 2



3

Section One 
AREA FORUM Minutes (BIDSTON AND CLAUGHTON) 

Tuesday, 8 June 2010 
Present:
Councillor D Roberts (Chair) Councillors J Crabtree, S Foulkes H Smith 
Lead Officer John Webb, Director of Adult Social Services 
Council Officers Jan Johnson (minute taker), Nancy Kitch, Louise Harland-Davies 
Area Service Co-ordinator Michelle Gray 
Streetscene Manager Garry Cummings 
Merseyside Police Sergeant Dave Hill 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue John Davies 
NHS Wirral Cathy Gritzner 
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Dr Joyce Magennis, Joyce Jackson 
(Public Governor) 
Apologies: Councillor George Davies, Councillor Ann McLachlan, Pat Landsborough. Jean 
McIntosh & Ken McDermott 

1 WELCOME A welcome to St Bede’s Community Centre and Chapel an extended welcome to Steve 
Mansfield the Vicar at St Bede’s. The Chair, Councillor Denise Roberts also welcomed forum 
members and 31 members of the public to the Bidston & Claughton Area Forum. A loop system was 
installed for anyone with a hearing impairment. 

2 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING (PREVIOUS MEETING FEBRUARY 2010) The minutes of 
the Area Forum meeting of 2 February 2010 were agreed a true record.  Matters Arising Item 3 – 
referred to 2 public houses on the Beechwood area. One of these has since reopened, however the 
other had a recent fire and a query was raised about what was happening about this. Councillor Smith 
confirmed that a series of actions had been taken, the most recent being an order for demolition, 
against which the owner of the premises has now appealed.   

3 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT (WHAT'S BEEN HAPPENING IN YOUR AREA) 

NHS Wirral – Dr Abhi Mantgani A full update was given on page 15 of the Forum papers. Dr 
Mantangi drew attention to the following activities: A new drop in services for patients suffering from 
neurological/mental health conditions and their families at Parkfield Medical Centre. Contact GP 
practice for more details. Health Trainers – would be attached to practices in the most challenged 
areas for people at high risk, to get support to change lifestyle. Support would be provided on a 1:1 
basis.  Have Your Say – encouraging patients and the public to provide feedback on GPs, hospital 
and community services and to help improve services. Listen Up – radio programme and phone in on 
7 Waves Radio.  Patient Participation Groups – encouraging to have a say on how services are 
delivered. Contact GP practices or NHS Wirral if interested in joining a group. Birkenhead Medical 
Building – now open and was a fantastic facility. It would include a Minor Injuries Centre, specialist 
services such as podiatry, physiotherapy and also hoped that Social Services would have an input. 
Woodchurch Road Surgery – would be relocating to a new building in Townfield Close, Noctorum and 
able to offer improved health services in the area.  Leasowe Medical Centre – this centre has closed. 
Anyone having any difficulty registering with a GP practice should contact NHS Wirral. 

Q - What is the point of having a Walk In when not able to see a doctor? 
A - Walk In Centres are generally nurse-led. We try to reduce the number of people going to 
Accident and Emergency with minor injuries so they can be treated at Walk In Centres. 
Q - Expectation was that would see a doctor. 
A - If that impression was given, this is incorrect so would feed that back to ensure that staff 
explain this to patients when they arrive 

Wirral University Teaching Hospital – Director David Rowlands A full update was given on page 
20 of Forum papers. David Rowlands drew the Forum’s attention to the following: Challenges Ahead 
– all public services were now facing challenges over reduction in budgets whilst providing highest 

Page 3



4

possible quality healthcare services. Locally looking at a reduction around £14milion over the next 3-4 
years. Planned improvements – 12 bed Heart Assessment Unit, creation of new Haematology Day 
Unit, development of a new Respiratory Lab, new TIA (“mini stoke”) clinic to be established to 
enhance provision of services for stroke patients. Capital Investment – continuing with the £30million, 
3 year development programme at Arrowe Park Hospital. This includes an £11.5million investment to 
provide a dedicated Woman and Children’s Hospital, bringing together all acute hospital services for 
women and children.  Childrens Outpatient Department – this opened at end of 2009, with a new 
‘Ronald McDonald House’ facility to benefit families who need to stay close to their sick children.  
New Surgical Elective Admissions Lounge (SEAL) – opened to patients on 24 May. Infection Control 
– putting measures in to reduce infection rates, which have already gone down significantly.  Care 
Quality Commission – Arrowe Park Hospital awarded unconditional registration to provide healthcare 
services under a new, tougher system for regulating standards in the NHS.  Arrowe Park Hospital in 
the top 40 hospitals for the third year. Come and Join Us – we want to involve members of the public 
to help shape future services. Currently we have 8,500 Public Members and would like to recruit 
more. Also if anyone would like to stand as a Public Governor we would encourage you to put your 
name forward.

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service – Dave Watson A full update provided on page 12 of the 
Forum papers and Dave highlighted the following activities:  House Fires – trying to keep to a 
minimum and campaigns have been very successful. The target was to reduce by 12%. We would 
encourage people to take advantage of home fire safety checks and if you know anyone who might 
benefit let us know. Contact details are given on page 14 and we will arrange a visit. Bidston Hill – 
recent number of fires and we have taken steps to reduce these. 
Wirral Community Patrol and Rangers are assisting us in this. 2 youths were caught setting fires 
through these patrols. We want to encourage vigilance and people should get in touch with 
Community Fire Stations. 

Q – reported 4-5 times fires on Bidston Hill and found jacket which Police had checked and then 
discarded in bin. 
A – Inspector McGreggor would check details at end of the meeting. 
Q – Fly tipping reported to Street Scene, delay and then rubbish can then be set on fire. Are you 
working to try and see that rubbish is cleared? 
A – There were a number of groups who try to get up there regularly and incidents should be 
kept to a minimum. Please go through the usual reporting mechanisms. 
Q – from a resident of a local 8 year housing estate. Small kitchens means a large number of smoke 
alarms go off and people have removed or disabled them. Could you factor that in to your visits? 
A – Police offered to produce a letter and deliver to make sure people are aware this is a safety 
issue and get Police Community Support Officers to deliver. Please pass details on at end of 
Forum.

Merseyside Police – Inspector Roy McGreggor Full stats were available for people to take away 
this evening and Inspector McGreggor highlighted the following: Burglary/vehicle crime has never 
been lower. Trying to get more engagement with community so you can tell us what your priorities 
are. Antisocial behaviour is a crime that concerns people so doing a lot of our work on that at the 
moment and recently undertaken a door knock exercise to get views a
[...]
afety – Cathy Newman Update given on page 7 of Forum papers and Cathy 
highlighted the following: Community Safety Team works in partnership with Merseyside Fire & 
Rescue Service and Merseyside Police. Makes people aware of crime and how to avoid being a 
victim.  There are nearly 1000 various Neighbourhood Watch Groups including Business Watch and 
the newly formed Allotment Watch.  Domestic Violence work and safety for those families has been 
recognised nationally as good practice. Now developing a Hate Crime MARAC covering all the 
strands around diversity. Holding a workshop in Birkenhead Park Pavilion in June and hoping for reps 
from community to put Hate MARAC Committee together. Seasonal security issues – awareness 
raising for people to be vigilant. 

Q – some residents fear going out at night can anything be done to give them greater 
confidence? 
A – Crime Prevention Officers within the Community Safety Team who could go and talk to 
them.

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME - Covered under each of the partner updates. 

5 YOU DECIDE FUNDING John Webb gave a presentation on You Decide Funding. Various 
information was available around the room, on the past years funding for the Bidston and Claughton 
Area Forum, voting papers, etc.  There was a £20,000 allocation to fund various projects. Once all 
votes had been received, they would be collated and priorities voted for would be taken forward. 
Asking you to exercise your choice and give priorities. Think about where you want those services. In 
addition, we are also asking you to look at things you would like to fund with the Integrated Transport 
Block Funding (ITB) which is an allocation of £18,200 including a further £5,000 for additional grit bins 
in your local area where 
there is a need. 

Page 5



6

Q – looking at the list for last year, why was Grange Road Sports Centre not on the list. It is a centre 
in need of updating and funding. 
A – Michelle would go back and speak to Mike Withy (Youth & Sport) a
[...]
d, Bromborough, Heswall, Upton, West Kirby and Wallasey

Recent changes to the management team on Wirral see John Davies moving to a post at Service Headquarters 
and Myles Platt replacing him as the new District Manager.  Myles has recently completed two years as 
Community Fire Safety Manager for Merseyside but prior to this worked as a Station Manager on the District.  

Accidental Dwelling Fires and Road Traffic Collisions where people are killed or seriously injured remain 
challenging.  During 2009-10 we visited over 22,000 homes delivering Home Fire Safety Checks as part of a 
comprehensive Accidental Dwelling Fire Strategy. In the case of RTCs we work in partnership to develop 
initiatives aimed at raising awareness and reducing the number/severity of these incidents.  We are currently 
running a kitchen safe campaign, “Watch what you heat”, which is being funded by the top 10 Registered 
Social Landlords (RSLs) across Merseyside in partnership with ‘Radio City 96.7’. The campaign was launched 
on 3

rd
 September and Radio City, City Talk and Magic are all now running fire safety awareness advertisements 

for the next 12 weeks.  

In addition to the above, work has continued in respect of reducing the risk of death and injury across the area 
through Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service’s statutory duty to maintain operational readiness and training is a 
key element of that. Firefighters in Merseyside took part in the largest exercise in UK fire service history at the 
beginning of September, Operation Orion. Live exercises took place within the Birkenhead Tunnel and at 
MFRS Training and Development Academy in Croxteth. This formed part of a national exercise aimed to test 
the UK’s response to a catastrophic earthquake that simultaneously hit several parts of the country. The 
exercise ran for 48 hours and involved other emergency services from around the country working with MFRS 
crews. The exercise was very successful in identifying issues and sharing be
[...]
6%....actual: 
women 33%; BME 33%)  

! Local Government Equality Framework: Having been rated as an “Achieving” Authority under the 
local government equality framework in 2009, we are now working to the “Excellent” level, and hope to 
have a Peer Challenge against this some time in October 2010.  

! Regional event: we are currently working with the other FRS across the NW region, in planning an 
event for members of the respective Fire Authorities to showcase the work each service is doing in 
respect of Equality & Diversity.  

! CFOA Lead: Mike Hagen (DCFO) has been appointed as the Diversity Lead for CFOS (Chief Fire 
Officers Association).  

! MFRS have continued to maintain a management presence at diversity and equality meetings across 
Wirral.  As a member of the Wirral Equality Forum MFRS are actively engaged in the development of an 
Equality Charter for the Wirral. A consultation event was held in June to seek views and engage with 
the public to ensure that any Charter fully reflects the aspirations of all sectors of the community on 
Wirral. 

Bonfire Strategy 2010 

! Bonfire removal - we hope to obtain and utilise approximately 5 additional tipper trucks. The initiative 
this year is from Monday 18

th
 October until approximately a week after bonfire night depending on how 

much combustible material is left.  

! Working closely with WPH we are hoping to run “Waste Stations” in hotspot areas at the beginning and 
end of October. WPH will leaflet their properties advising when their waste removal vehicles will be in 
the area, if residents have any unwanted items/combustible materials they should leave them at the 
front of their properties for free collection. The This initiative will strictly not be advertised as “bonfire” Page 21



waste removal as this will no doubt stop some people from putting waste out for collection. Our key 
messages will be included in a WPH newsletter which will go out to 13,000 tenants and we will also be 
writing a j
[...]
ts. 

22

The local picture Translated locally, Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust is required to 
make efficiency savings in the order of £14.3 million in 2010/11, with further, similar levels of savings being 
required in the foreseeable future. The Trust has set its budget for 2010/11 based on its contract with NHS Page 22



Wirral. This year, the national tariff (the schedule of payments for activity undertaken under Payment by 
Results) has not increased, which means that the Trust has to meet the cost of inflation. This equates to £10 
million of the £14.3 million efficiency savings required in 2010/11. This tariff applies to every acute trust in the 
NHS.

Meeting the financial obligations The Trust has initiated a wide variety of measures to achieve the 2010/11 
efficiency target in it’s revenue budget, including a freeze on recruitment to posts that do not directly affect 
patient care, energy reduction measures, hospitality restrictions and reducing the range of goods and services 
that the Trust purchases. These measures will not be sufficient to meet the target and each of our Divisions is 
reviewing its services to seek out waste and inefficiency, while at the same time maintaining and improving 
service quality for our patients.  

2. Capital Investment On the capital side, we are continuing with the £30million, three year development 
programme at Arrowe Park Hospital that commenced last year. This includes an £11.5million investment to 
provide a dedicated Women and Children’s Hospital at Arrowe Park bringing together for the first time under 
one roof, all acute hospital services for women and children which includes:

! A major refurbishment of the maternity wards, providing all patients with single rooms and en-suite 

facilities

! A brand new maternity delivery suite featuring five new delivery rooms, including two with birth 

pools and additional facilities to allow partners to stay overnight 

! Creation of an attractiv
[...]
atre and new media are used to help young people to develop personally and socially as well as 
developing theatre and media related skills. WYT’s young people’s outreach company – “First Class” will be 
touring it’s latest production “Somebody’s Son”, to youth HUBS and 6 secondary schools across Wirral during 
September.  The production will premiere at Pacific Rd Arts Centre on 20

th
 September.  The piece explores the 

consequences of violent behaviour and peer pressure on all those concerned  

The Cavendish Youth Centre is open on Mondays and Wednesday evenings from 7.00 pm – 10 00pm.   
Dance, pilates and fitness have been the focus of the summer events.  The staff have run a number of 
workshops and discussion groups on the subject of internet safety and alcohol awareness.  The members 
committee are currently deciding on the autumn programme.

North Birkenhead Youth Outreach Project undertakes streetwork in the North End of Birkenhead, in 
Birkenhead Park and in the Beechwood and Ballantyne Estates. The Kontacta Bus is also used in some 
locations. Work is undertaken to increase awareness of the consequences of risk taking behaviour and to 
involve young people in positive activities. The young people made a successful Youth Opportunity Fund bid 
which has provided funds for a range of activities that aid their personal development as well as enabling them 
to make positive contribution to the community. In the summer, young people enjoyed the sand sculpture 
competition at New Brighton, attended a breakfast club at the project base and participated in school holiday 
activities.  

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Community Engagement



Minutes of the meeting


AREA FORUM (BIDSTON AND CLAUGHTON) 
 

Wednesday, 13 October 2010 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor 
 

 
 
D Roberts (Chair) 
 

Councillors G Davies 
S Foulkes 
AR McLachlan 
H Smith 
 

Lead Officer 
 

Peter Tomlin 
 

Community Engagement Co-ordinator 
 

Michelle Gray 
 

Streetscene Manager 
 

Garry Cummings 
 

Community Safety 
 

Jim Thompson, Stephen Preston 

Merseyside Police 
 

Inspector Roy McGregor 
 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue  
 

Dave Watson 

NHS Wirral 
 

Dr Abhi Mantgani, Fiona Johnstone (Public 
Health) 
 

Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Joyce Jackson (Public Governor) 
 

Minute Taker 
 

Ema Boddison 

In attendance 
 

Phil Cowderoy (Energy Project Plus) 

Apologies: 
 

Luke Redman (WUTH), Councillor Jim 
Crabtree, Pat Landsborough, Jean 
McIntosh 

 
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTION & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair, Councillor Denise Roberts, welcomed forum members and 22 
members of the public to the Bidston and Claughton Area Forum being held for the 
first time at the Miriam Medical Practice, Birkenhead Medical Building, Laird Street, 
Birkenhead.   
 
Councillor Roberts explained that it was the first time a Forum had been held in this 
location and they were very happy to be here.   
 

2 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS FORUM (JUNE 2010)  
 



Community Engagement Co-ordinator Michelle Gray, explained that at the previous 
Area Forum in June, there was an opportunity to spend funding of £20,000 whereby 
members of the public filled out You Decide “activity cards” and list their 5 top 
priorities.  Michelle Gray collated all the results and shared these with the forum, 
panel agreed to fund the top priorities which includes: 
 
Activities/Opportunities for young people in youth clubs    £4,400 
Foot Patrol by Enforcement Officers      £3,750 
Household Security         £2,330 
Temporary use of CCTV       £2,500 
Big Tidy Up with strategic partners and community    £1,200 
Community Sports Development Officer (CSDO)    £4,500 
Allotment Tenants site cleanup day      £720 
Sports Festival Days        £600 
 
Michelle then explained that if anyone wanted to be kept updated and/or to be 
involved in any of the activities above to contact her direct 0151 691 8213, 
michellegray@wirral.gov.uk. 
 
Michelle also gave an update on “grit bin suggestions” the following where 
suggestions made by members of the public and forum members at the last area 
forum in June. 
 

• Tollemache Road (Dip/traffic lights and Ashburn Road Corner) 

• Heather Brow 

• Upton Road shop area 

• Claughton Village shop area (coffee shop/funeral place) 

• Merebank, Noctorum (top of cul-de-sac) 

• Hurrell Road 

• Hoylake Road (bottom of Lower Arkle Road) 

• Manor Hill (junction with Egerton or Grosvenor Road) 

• Bassenthwaite Avenue, Noctorum place (top by central reservation/Island) 

• Lingdale Road North (where it meets Valerian Road) 

• Alderley Avenue (near junction of Valerian Road CH41 near Claughton 
Village) 

 
Michelle informed the forum that all bins should be in place by mid November 2010, 

and advised that anyone wanting further information to speak to her at the end of 
the meeting. 
 

3 WIRRAL'S FUTURE - BE A PART OF IT  
 
Lead Officer, Peter Tomlin explained about Wirral’s Future ‘be part of it’ whereby the 
Council are asking public members to fill out a questionnaire for their input in what 
needs improving and what is most important in a bid for delivering Council services to 
make savings of £30 – 40 million over the next 3 years.  He also explained how 
Wirral Council will have a budget gap of £108 million over the next 4 years and action 
is required.   
 
Peter Tomlin explained that there will be restructure in the Council to reduce 
duplication and cost.  Better use of technology will be in force and cutting down on 



the number of Council Buildings and how much is spent on them.  All contracts are in 
the process of being renegotiated and customer service will be improved.   
 
This is the biggest Consultation that the Council have ever undertaken and advised 
the public that their help was needed to help decide on how their money should be 
invested in the future.   
 
Peter Tomlin explained that four task forces have been established for this made up 
of private, public, voluntary and community sector.  Each Task Force is considering 
what the Councils priorities should be.  He then proceeded to read over a few of the 
questions so public members could get an idea of what the questionnaire contained 
and mentioned that the sections included are:- 
 

Ø Living in Wirral 
Ø Children and Young Peoples Services 
Ø Adult Social Services 
Ø Economy and Regeneration 

 
He advised that copies of the questionnaire are available from all Council buildings 
and can be accessed on the internet and also staff members have been out in 
various places such as Asda, Libraries, Leisure Centres and Schools handing out 
and advising public members of the process. 
 
Q – Public Member – I attended a local partnership assembly as an elected member 
and this item was on the agenda.  I received a copy in the post and filled it in and 
took it to a one stop shop.  I felt that the opposition party had a problem with the 
questionnaire.  If people have concerns then it is clarity that they need! 
 
Councillor Steve Foulkes – We all found out about this through a press release.  
The Task Forces created the questions, we did not know who the Task Force were 
and how they were chosen.  The length and style of the questionnaire is why the 
response is low.  Up to now we have given out over 30,000 and had had 2,500 back 
to date.  It seems that all Council services hope that when the budget is set that 
people’s comments are considered.  Use the ‘other comments’ box wisely at the back 
of the questionnaire and say what you actually want to.  All comments that are made 
on the questionnaire are being collated. 
 
Jim Thompson – The most important part of the whole survey is the comments box 
where you can enter free text. Also include suggestions and ideas. 
 
Q – Public Member – Who is the Task Force? 
 
Councillor Steve Foulkes – Those people that are on the task force, some of them I 
know.  Some of them may have an interest in that particular service that is mentioned 
in the questionnaire, if they do they should not have been allowed to be in the Task 
Force as they have an interest.  They should have stepped down. 
 
Q – Public Member – Can I find list of those Task Force names on the website? 
 
Councillor Steve Foulkes – All this information can be found on the website 
including minutes of their meetings etc.   
 



Q – Public Member – The scale of cuts is so high, whatever consultation is done 
would be criticised. 
 
Councillor Ann McLachlan – The Task Force Members are not elected 
representatives like Councillors that the public elect! 
 
Councillor Steve Foulkes – Task Force Members are people who do not have to 
declare an interest! 
 
The Chair, Councillor Denise Roberts introduced Phil Cowderoy from Energy 
Projects Plus and apologises for not introducing him earlier.  Cllr Roberts then went 
on to say he would be available at the end for people to talk to. 
 

4 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  
 
NHS Wirral – Dr Abhi Mantgani – Introduced Fiona Johnstone, Public Health. 
Welcomed everyone to the Medical Centre and thanks them for coming.  He went on 
to explain about the Practice Based Commission which consists of Consortiums who 
have worked together now for 4 years.  23 practices across Wirral are involved and 
they want to form a Patient Council whereby the patients will be able to vote and will 
be responsible for public money.  He urged the public to be more proactive as it 
would be for the benefit of the patients.  GP surgeries will get money and they are 
trying to meet with Councillors as they want to share their ideas with them to provide 
a better healthcare. 
 
Q – Cllr George Davies – I have just come back from London and one thing we 
discussed was budgets held by GPs.  How do we narrow that gap between East and 
West.  Council and NHS need to come together and sit down and discuss how we 
can prolong life expectancy for those areas. 
 
Councillor Harry Smith – There is an 11 year gap between East and West. 
 
Dr Abhi Mantgani – we have targeted resources for example Cardiovascular 
disease is the worse and we are asking patients to come in for checks.  People are 
asking why do we need different Consortiums, why not just one? But our patients 
needs are different.  We are sensitive to people in the North End of Birkenhead.  The 
budget is not to benefit GPs and I fully agree that we need to sit down and talk.  
Increasing lifetime expectancy is a long process.   
 
Q – Public Member – How many Consortiums will there be? 
 
Dr Abhi Mantgani – technically it will not come into force until 2013 as the PCT are 
still there.  The estimation is that there will be 3 Consortiums.   
 
Q – Public Member – will it be North, South, West? 
 
Dr Abhi Mantgani – I don’t think it will be split by Geography 
 
Q – Public Member – how do we become part of the Patient Council? 
 
Dr Abhi Mantgani – we are asking practices to nominate or give ideas at the Area 
Forums. 



 
Q – Public Member – what is aimed at the younger generation? 
 
Fiona Johnston – Public Health – I live on the Wirral so I am keen to serve the 
community that I am part of.  There is a lot of work to link with young people.  We are 
looking to invest in health services in Schools i.e smoking and sexual health – I serve 
this Borough. 
 
Dr Abhi Mantgani – there are a lot of services being promoted for young people. 
 
Q – Public Member – when will Woodchurch Road Surgery be complete? 
 
Dr Abhi Mantgani – December time.  They will most probably shift Christmas week 
and open New Year.  It is an excellent practice and I would like to thank all the 
Councillors here who have been involved. 
 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue - Dave Watson – A full update was given on pages 
19 – 22.  ‘Watch what you Heat’ campaign was highlighted whereby the Fire Service 
visited over 22,000 homes delivering home fire safety checks as part of a 
comprehensive accidental dwelling fire strategy.  Also highlighted was the Bonfire 
Strategy 2010 which includes bonfire removal.  This initiative is to commence on 
Monday 18th October until approximately 1 week after bonfire night.  Went on to say 
that they will be working closely with Wirral Partnership Homes and hoping to run 
‘waste stations’.  WPH will leaflet their properties advising when their waste removal 
vehicles will be in the area for any unwanted items.   
 
Q – Public Member – Lots of rubbish on Bidston Hill – are you removing that? 
 
Dave Watson – can be reported and will be risk assessed and then would be dealt 
with either by us or the local authority.   
 
Councillor Harry Smith – thanked the Fire Service for the excellent PR job in 
Beechwood. 
 
Q – Public Member – the Fire Service has a brilliant initiative working with WPH but 
is there any way of linking it to Wirral Homes as well to get them to use the initiative? 
 
Wirral Partnership Homes Officer – I work for Wirral partnership Homes and I will 
take that back with me and report back to forum members. 
 
Cllr Steve Foulkes – Informed the forum that about two years ago the crime/callout 
statistics for Bonfire nights they were the worst on Merseyside. A group involving 
Ridgeway High School, Merseyside Police, Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service, Local 
Residents, and Local Ward Councillors got together and organised a safe and 
supervised event, last year the statistics were the best.  It is being repeated this year 
with the School providing a community bonfire night event. Councillor Steve Foulkes  
wanted to congratulate all those involved and hopes for a safe trouble free Bonfire 
night this year.  
 
Merseyside Police – Inspector Roy McGregor – Went over extensive report 
contained in the forum papers and highlighted the fact that they will be making visits 
to local schools and writing to local retailers with regards to the sale of flour and eggs 



around Halloween.  Inspector Roy McGregor also explained what the ‘have your say’ 
cards were about and how important they are.  Members of the public can fill them 
out with regards to anything criminal that they witness but urges people to be specific 
i.e if you are reporting youths drinking then please state times and places.  ‘These 
cards are useful as this is how it came to our attention about the ‘flasher’ on Bidston 
Hill, who was arrested and charged. 
 
Cllr Ann McLachlan – Thanked the Police for their help on the Ballantyne Estate 
which is a good example of how everyone comes together and works on improving 
areas it shows partnership working with organisations and residents. 
 
Community Safety – Jim Thompson – a full update was given across pages 7-11 
in the area forum papers.  Jim Thompson asked public members that there is a form 
for them to fill out with regards to what they consider to be their community safety 
priorities, he welcomed everyone to complete one. 
 

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Q – Public Member – I live on the Noctorum and there is a circular of bungalows in 
Needham Crescent.  There is no access for fire and disabled people live there.  Can 
Sorrell Close be opened up for this? 
 
Cllr George Davies – You would have to speak to Wirral Partnership Homes. 
 
Public Member – I have spoken to them and the Council and I am getting nowhere. 
 
Cllr George Davies – I will co-ordinate this for you.  Give me the details at the end of 
the meeting.   
 
Q – Public Member – Have you been to Grange Road recently?  There is an 
increase in pigeons and sparrows as there is a lady feeding them? 
 
Cllr George Davies – I can help with that – it might be the same lady who was 
removed from Liscard.  I will deal with this. 
 
Cllr Steve Foulkes – It needs to stop as if it gets too bad would have to go to harsh 
measures to get rid of them.   
 
Public Member – I had baby in the pram and a sparrow just missed her eye!!  It is a 
hazard.  Also another important issue is that I thought all dogs are to be kept on 
leads – especially in shopping areas and parks were children are?  It is dangerous 
and something should be done.   
 
Cllr Harry Smith – With regards to dogs kept on leads, Wirral does not seem to have 
a byelaw to keep dogs on leads just a requirement.  Why do we not consider one 
particularly in shopping areas. 
 
Insp Roy McGregor – Dogs dangerously out of control is a criminal offence it can 
also just be that you believe the dog is dangerous or is to do something dangerous.   
 
Dr Abhi Mantgani – I support this lady – it is inappropriate.  If other Councils have a 
byelaw then we should be able to have one. 



 
Steve Preston/Jim Thompson - From a community safety point of view, will look 
into this and report back to Michelle Gray the area co-ordinator.  Officers to keep 
members up to date to feedback to residents. 
 
The Chair Denise Roberts closed the meeting and invited people to talk to Phil 
Cowderoy with regards to Energy Projects Plus 
 
Phil Cowderoy – Mentioned that this was a scheme to promote a warmer Wirral that 
is funded by Wirral Council.  Anyone is eligible and do not have to be on a low 
income.   
 
Cllr George Davies – It is a fantastic scheme and in-fact I am getting my loft 
insulation done next week.   
 
Phil Cowderoy – It is free to anybody and you can get a free electricity monitor.  
There is targeted areas but anyone can apply.   
 

6 REFRESHMENTS/OPEN FORUM  
 

• This is an opportunity for members of the community to network with any of 
the forum members 

 
7 ENERGY PROJECTS PLUS  

 

• Energy Projects Plus (EPP) – “working towards a sustainable future” 
 
Phil Cowderoy attended the forum to promote the Warmer Wirral project that is 
managed by EPP and funded by Wirral Council, he was available at the end of the 
meeting for anyone who wanted any advice on this project. 
 
The Chair Denise Roberts thanked Phil and all who attended and closed the meeting. 
 
The next area forum would take place on Wednesday 2nd February 2011. 
 
 


